
 
NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

RELEASABLE FOR INTERNET TRANSMISSION 

NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
- 1 - 

 

INTEGRATED AIR & MISSILE DEFENCE 

CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE 

Souda Air Base, 73100, Chania 

https://www.iamd-coe.org 
 

 

    

Our Ref: NU. 422 Tel.: +302821440712 
  NCN: 302-6154012 
Date:  09 June 2023 Email: info@iamd-coe.org 
    

 
SUBJECT:  IAMD COE 1st AMENDMENT OF CONTRACT AWARD No 

FINCON 23-02 
 
REFERENCES:  A. IAMD COE Operational MOU, signed on the 8th April 

2020, as Hellenic Law 4833/2021 
    B. IAMD COE Financial Administrative Procedures (FAPs), 
      dated 04 October 2022 
    C. Circular of the Hellenic Independent Authority for Public 

Revenue (IAPR) - Ε.2210/12-11-2021 (diavgeia.gov.gr 
No ΨΑΓΙ46ΜΠ3Ζ-ΚΤΙ) 

    D. NU. 47/07 April 2023/IAMD COE Commitment of Appro-
priations (diavgeia.gov.gr No ΨΚΦΥ6-ΟΦΧ) 

    E. NU. 254/26 April 2023/IAMD COE Invitation For Bidding 
(IFB) No FINCON 23-01 

    F. NU. 301/05 May 2023/IAMD COE Contract Award No 
FINCON 23-02 

    H. NU. 75/09 June 2023/IAMD COE Commitment of Appro-
priations (diavgeia.gov.gr No 6ΒΚ36-Ν22) 

 

 1. After taking into account: 
 

  1.1 The provisions of the IAMD COE Operational MOU and Financial 
Administrative Procedures, as References A and B respectively; 
 

  1.2 The Circular of the Hellenic Independent Authority for Public Rev-
enue, as Reference C, concerning the tax exemption of the IAMD COE supplies 
and services; 
 

  1.3 The Commitment of Appropriations, as Reference D, regarding the 
commitments of funds for catering services and the supplementary one, as Refer-
ence H; 
 

  1.4 The Invitation For Bidding (IFB) No FINCON 23-01, as Reference 
E, concerning the provision of finger food and drinks for the benefit of the IAMD 
COE events (08 May 23 and 13 June 23) ; 
 

  1.5 The provision of par. 2.2 of Part III of IFB No FINCON 23-01 re-
garding the determination of the exact number of people to be served for the  
IAMD COE event on 13 June 2023 (120 individuals ±20%), considering the finali-
sation of registered attendees and the need to finally serve 138 people (+15%); 





 

NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
RELEASABLE FOR INTERNET TRANSMISSION 

NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
- 2 - 

  1.6 The assent of the FINCON - P&C Officer about the current con-
tract award decision; 
 

the Integrated Air and Missile Defence Centre of Excellence (IAMD COE) Director 
 

decides the 1st amendment of the Contract Award No FINCON 23-02 
 

for the requested items to the “Chania Catering (Fandridis Georgios)” (TAX ID 
Number: EL118481681) supplier (contractor) according to the terms and specifica-
tions of the IFB No FINCON 23-01, as Annex A. 
 

 2. The Contractor undertakes, immediately upon receipt of this current 
award decision, the legal obligation for the implementation of his responsibilities 
concerning the delivery of the required goods/services in full compliance with the 
terms of the respective IFB and his bid. 
 

 3. The current contract award decision is being advertised through the 
Central Electronic Public Procurement Registry and is notified to the contractor 
through the sourceONE application. 
 

 4. Points of Contact (POC) are: CPT (OF-2) Evangelos BALTADOROS, 
IAMD COE Financial Controller, e-mail: fincon@iamd-coe.org, tel.: 2821440712 
and MSGT (OR-8) Evangelos BANTOUVAKIS P&C Officer, e-mail: procurement@ 
iamd-coe.org, tel.: 2821440739. 
 

FOR THE IAMD COE 
 

 
 
 
B. GEN (OF-6) Nikolaos KOKKONIS GRC (AF) 
Director 
 

ANNEXES: 
A. 1st Amendment of Contract Award No FINCON 23-02 
 

DISTRIBUTION: 
External: 
Action: 
CHANIA CATERING (FANDRIDIS GEORGIOS), Nochia, Kolymvari, 73006, Cha-
nia, Greece 
 

Internal: 
Action: 
FINCON 
P&C Officer 
 

Information: 
DIRECTOR 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR 
COS 
PAO 
FN SUPPORT BH 





 
 

NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
RELEASABLE FOR INTERNET TRANSMISSION 

NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
A-1 

             ANNEX A TO 
             IAMD COE NU.422/09 JUN 23 
      

1st AMENDMENT OF CONTRACT AWARD NO FINCON 23-02 
 

  S/N Contractor 
Item Awarded Value of Award 

Justification of 
Amendment 

Description (1) 
Price (2) 

per person  
(€ - without VAT) 

Total (2) 
Price  

(€ - without VAT) 
Breakdown 

 Remarks/ 
 IFB provision 

    1 

CHANIA CATERING 
(FANDRIDIS GEORGIOS) 
TAX ID Number: EL118481681 

(Nochia, Kolymvari, 73006, 
Chania, Greece) 

Finger food - drinks / 08 May 23   (40 people)  
(as par. 3 of Part III of IFB 23-02 requirements) 

24,00 960,00   

Finger food - drinks / 13 June 23   (138 people)  
(as par. 3 of Part III of IFB 23-02 requirements) (120 + 18 people) 

24,00 
3.312,00 

(2.880,00 + 432,00) 
(18 x 24,00 = 432,00) 

 Initially : 120 pax. 
 +15%  : +18 pax. 
 Total : 138 pax.  

Par. 2.2 of Part III 
of IFB No FINCON 
23-01 

Total Value for Contractor “CHANIA CATERING (FANDRIDIS GEORGIOS)”  4.272,00  
 

LEGEND 
(1) Short description is depicted - full specifications and description of services requested are as the Contractor’s respective bid which is in full compliance 
with the requirements set with the respective IFB. 
(2) Purchases are exempt from Value Added Taxes (VAT), taking into account the status of the Centre under the Paris Protocol and the respective Supple-
mentary Agreement. 
 
 
 

FOR THE IAMD COE 
 

 
 
 
B. GEN (OF-6) Nikolaos KOKKONIS GRC (AF) 
Director 
 




